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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IM.MORAL ACTIVITIES 
(MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE)- OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT - UNQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 75 DAYS@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

Cozy Circle, Inc~ 
43-A Branford Place 
·Newark 2, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump.rcion 
License C-732 (for the 1960-61 and 
1961-62 licen~ing years) 11 i.ssued PY 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newarka 
~ - ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~· ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

COl\lCitO SIONS 

AND 

OHDER 

Joseph A. D1Aless1o, EsqlJ, Attorney for ·Defe.nd.surt--licensee& 
Edward ~i> Ambrose, Esqa, Appearing for ·the Divis:lon of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR:: 

The Hearer has filed the f ollmii.ng Report herein: 

"Defendant has pleaded not guilty to the f ollow.ing charges: 

u l.., On March 8, 15 ax.ad 17 2 1961.& you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered leW~"'less and imm.oral activ­
ity in and upon your licensed premises; vize 1 
the malr~g of· overtu1"es aJ1d arrangements for 
illicit· sexual intercourse; in vlolat;ion of 
Rule 5 of State Regulat1ain No(p 20~ 

s21) On March 8, 1961 21 you allowedii permitted and 
suffered foul, filthy and obscene language and 
conduct in and upon your license(i premises; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No"' 20$ 

w .3 QI On March 17, 196J., and prior thereto 1J iou em- . 
ployed and allowed.ii par·mit'ted. and suffered the , 
employment in and upon your licensed premise.s 
of a person who was not ~. bona fide resident 
of the State of New Jeivsey.; contrary to and in. 
violation of Rule it of S·tate Regula·l;ion Noo 13tll I 

"The testimony of Agent R discloses ·that at 8:30 p~m~ on 
March 81 1961, he and Agent G entered defendantws licensed premises· 
and that John Kelly (hereafter Kelly) 91 president of defendant cor...:.,,, 
porate-licensee, and Fred Ciciola (hereafter Ciciola), were tending 
ba.r. At 9:15 p.mo he and his .fellow-agent entered into conversation 
with a fema].e patron called Do!'oresll ·which con·tinued until 10:30 p.m ...... 
when she left them.and sat with a man called Vince who had come into 
the premises.. Aft~r consuming a couple of drinks, Dol.ores threw her 
arms around Vince .and kissed him and when admonished by Vince !01" ·' 
her conduct, she sat back .on her stoo.l and lifted her dress to her . ·, · 
waist thereby exposing, her panties~ Kelly ·tapped .Agent R Ol.l the. arm·:···:;:_ 

. ,) · .. 
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and said, 'Look a·c "that' · a~1d the agent., Kelly an9, Ciciola laughed 
.at the display. Dolores used :rri1 thy l?-nguage during a conversation 
with a male patron and when.Ciciola asked her whether sh~ would 
resume sitting with the agents, she used a filthy and obscene ex­
pression in refusing to ;:do so •. Ciciola then told the agents that 
she was getting loud and that nothing could be done With her·. 
Shortly· after 11:00 p.m., Agent R told Ciciola :that Dolores said 
that on Friday night she would engage in sexual intercourse· with 
them for ten dollars and because of her actions' he·was undecided 
whether ·she would ·keep:: :the appointment. Ciciola said she would be 
~t the .premises, as did Kelly.when he was told by the agent about 
the Friday night date with·Doloreso 

. ' 

"The testimony of Agent R further discloses that at 9:00 
p.m. o~·March 15, -1961,, he, Agent G and Agent Rly arrived in the 
vicinit,y of defendant•s_premises and that Agents Rand G entered 

' immedia.tely, out that Dolores was not in the place·. While serving 
a drink to the agents, Kelly said, 'I spoke to :P,er (Dolores) 
Sunday ·and she said she forgot· all about it. She was drunke• 
Thereaf:ter,.when Ciciola went on duty as.bartender, the agents in­
quired pf him if he had seen Dolores, he said, ?No,. but Kelly· tells 
me he spoke to her Sunday and she forgot all about it. She go.t so 
drunk that night that she ·was falling all over the floor after you 
guys le.ft.' About 10:1~ p.m., Ciciola pointed at a female seated 
on the .other s.ide of the bar from where the agents sat and said~ 
''Why don' t you try to make that one. over there? ,. :: That' s good. ' 
Agent R·asked whether she was with the man seated next to her·and 
Ciciola said, 'No, she's riot. You listen to me, _I won't s.teer you 
wrong. 1, Age~t -G inst~ucted Cioiola to serve the girl in question 
a d;rinl< andaf'ter she consumed it,- she left the premises. Ciciola 
walked over to the agents and said, 'She's been here since four 
o'clock. You guys should have went over and sat >,'With her 9 ' In 
answer to Agent R's inquiry about the marriage status of the-female 
and if -'she was a lay broad•, Ciciola said that.she and her husband 
were separated.and that she,would engage in illi.cit sexual relations 
but not to tell her that he had given said information to the agents. 
At- 10:30 p.m.· a blonde fe:qiale (later identified;·as Millie) entered 
the premises and Ciciola told the agents, 1There 1 s oneo She's a . 
money broad• . and 'It's up to· you, Jerry•., (meru;iirig Agent R) e -Agent 
R asked what she charged and Ciciola replied, •:i; ·don·• t know. 'Why 
don't you. go over there and sit next to her?' ·The agents walked 
around the bar and Ciciola transferred their drinks and placed.them 
on the bar next to Millie, saying, 'Millie,. these are two nice ·. 
gentlemen•, and walked ~way. Thereafter, Agent~ said to Ciciola, 
'Freddie, you gave us two bum steers •. This girl·_:didn 1 t even want to 
talk' , and Ciciola said, 'No, there's something· .··:wrong _o I' 11 find 
out and let you know" ' A ·short time later as C~:qiola tended bar [ 
about three or four feet from the section where.Millie and .the agents 
we·re ·seated, Agent R ·a~ked Millie :Wh9-t she liked~ to do. and she an- / 
swered; •I like to go .out and eap and·go out-Wi.tP, boys and I like :·. 
to do what comes naturally when I'm out with boys.• In respo~se to: 
Agent R's 'question as to how much she charged s_he said, 'That '\fOUl~ [ 
be ten Q.ollars apiece'-, saying furthe-r, 'I'll try and get another ! 
girl. If: not, I '11 take care of both of -.you, b~t one at· a .time. 1 

·Millie said. that she didn't want to do anything .~hat night but 
agreed to meet the agents on Friday nigb.t in defendant.' s premises. 
She asked Agent R to verify with Ciciola if she would be there on 

1

. 

Friday and when Agent R asked him, Cictola said:;· 'Yes, .she 111 be · 1 here.' Millie and Agent G left the premises. and about twen.ty · , 
m~nutes thereafterAg~nt G returned. As Agents.Rand G were leaving 
Agent R said,· •Hey, Freddle, she .wants ten dollars apiece', and ! 

Ciciola -.said, 'I guess it's better than throwing. 1 t away on the : 
horses; at least tlJ.is way you get something for your money.' A · i 

patron stated, iShe•s,a"ten-dollar broad', at which Ciciola-nodded 
his head arid smiled-as the agents left the premises. 
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"Agent R test1t1e4 that at 8:30 p~m. on March 17, 1961~ 
he and Agents G ~ Rly, D and S arrived in t;he v:lcin:t ·ty of def end-
ant 1 s premises ·and ·chat he (Agent R) had in his possession three · 
five-dollar bills and five one-dollar bills,· the serial :rlum.bar's o! 
Which had pre:viou$ly been recorded on a slip of paper~ Agent R•s 
testimony further disclqsed that1.. Agent Rly ent~ered the premises. 
immediately upon their arrival and that at 8~.35;p~mff he and Agent .. 
G enteredo ·Millie was seated at the bar and he andAgent G took 
seats 1 just to her right' and Kelly, who was t·ending bar, m.entioned 
that he had seen Doloreso Ciciola came into the premises and ~hen 
he saw Millie with the agents said, •Se~, I told you sheVd be heree• 
·While Ciciol~ was in their immediate v1c,1nity, Agent R offered to . 
give th~ money to Millie,·but she suggested that it be given in 
the car$ About 9il0 pcm. the agents and Millie prepared to. leave 
the premises an4 Ag~nt G asked Cicioia if he had •any rubbers' and 
Ciciola said that he would have ·to g-et them in a drug store,, 
Agent,.G asked Ciciola if Millie was ~clean! and he said~ WI don't 
know. · "I have never been there4! • As the agents and Millie leftJ> 
the agents said that they would see them later and bo·th Kelly and 
Ciciola shouted~ UQkay 2 fellowse• 

"Agent R further testified that Agent G and Millie got 
into Agent G: 's car and drove to her apar·tment where he entered with 
.Millie 'While Ag.e11t G remained outside.. 'When inside the apartment 
. Millie took off all her clothes W:l:th the excep·tion . of a half slip 
and reclined·on the bed., At 9:35 p.ms the.doorbell rang .and.When 
he opened ·the dpor, Agents G, D, S and two local detectives entered 
and in response.to a request,, Millie took the ~markedW·bills from 
her poeketbook and ga:~re them to the officerso Th.e .agents, the two 
detectives and Millie r.eturned to· defendant1 s pram.is.es and he . 
(Agent R) identified himself.to Ciciola.and-Kelly who both denied 
that ·they .k;new anything about Millie. Kelly~ when questiqned about 
the ac~io11 of Dolores said, 'Yes, she was a lit·tle out of order 
but .I .tried :to check itt) s During the investiga;tion, Joseph White, 
a ·musician, was found to be employed although he was a non-resident 
and had no employment permit" 

ttit was stipulated by the attorneys .for the re,spectiv·e 
parties that the tes·timony of Agent G~ if interrogated by the 
attorney appearing for the Division, .would be similar to and corro­
borate the testimony given by Agent Ro ·Agent G was cross-examined 
at length by the attorney ·for the defendant and the testimony of 
the·:- events whlch Q.appened on :the dates in question was sulJstantia~ly 
similar to that giv.en by Agent R. · 

"Agent Rly testified that on March r/, ·'~961 at abo~t 
~ 6:30 Pomo he entered the defendant's licensed· premises and sat 'at 

the near end of ·the bar With my back roughly .to the entrance. ' -
Kelly was tending bar. and, including Milli,e, there :were. about· 2S 
persons present0 At 8:50 p.m. he left the place· but returned at· 

·9:10 ·pom&, at which time he saw Millie and A,gents B. and G 'putting 
on· their coats rea:dy to .leave•. About 9i50. pelnh 'the said agents., 
Millie and Agent S came in and at 10:15 p®me Agent S left with 
Millie, Whereas the, other agents left about 10~30 p@mqj · Ther·eafter,, 
While Kelly and Ciciola stood directly in front of him, Kelly said 
to Ciciola, UDon•t worry about anything; Tony will buy our. way out 
o.f this .. mess·', and then ·Kelly spoke to a female called Rose saying, 
•From now on you are going to have. to be car.eful who you hustle in 

·he-re.• · 

"Agent s testified that on March 17; 1961 after contacting 
the police, he proceeded to the defendant 8 s premises, re-ante.ring· 
at about 9:05 pom.o 1 and he saw Agents Rand G and Millie leave the 
premises an.d ;enter Agent G's automobile* He further testifie(l that 
he and the police officers -followed Agent G's car and when i·t ul­
timately stopped$' Agent R and Millie left the ·car and entered a ' .... 
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.. building; that; ·he f'ou.nd M:lllie w s apartment where he observed 
Millie at.tired only in a half slip. (The attorney for defendant 
admitted that the money giv~n to Millie ·by ·the agent ·was found on 
her in the room) c . . . · , 

. ' 

· HJohn Kelly (president ot defendant corporate-licensee .-
and majority stockl1older) ·testified that he remembered Agents R 
and G~being· in his establis~ent on the evening of March S, 1961, 
and he thought Dolores was· there on that date, but that he paid no 
attention to her other than to serve her 1a·rev drinksi. He tes­
tified that ·he was positive she did not 9yell or use profane 
language' e l{elly stated he was not sure -whether a man called . 
Vince was there on Max~cn 8th or 15th, and could ._not recall any 
inc!dent conoezbnlng _Vince·· and Dolor.es© Al though he recalled seeing 
the two agents about 9:30_pome o~ March 15th~ he did not speak.to 
them about Doloresr~ He testified ~e neither saw Millie· that . 

·night. nor· did he -se.e i~he agents i:n conversation ·with any women. 
At 8~.30 p®ml\1 on March 17, 1961~ he saw Agents R, G and Milli-e., 
but he clid not converse With them or hear· any conversatj .. on between 
the agents and M.illie(,1 Further, he said. he k:new nothing about·-a 
date the agents had with Millie-~ He remembered that at ·10:30. p.m~ 
the agents and others came into the.premises and one agent iden- ·. 
ti.fied h:µnsel:f', bu:t that he (Kelly) did not know ·What it was all · 
about$ lie sd~ated ·that he did not recall seeing Agent Rly in the 
premises on ·that, night and ·that he never made the rem.ark to · 
Ciciola about not worryin.g because Tony would 'buy our way·out of. 
this messne On cross~examination Kelly said he remembered.the 
agents sayir1g they had a date w-lth Dolores and telling them she 
was not ar<'.nlnd j) He explained that he employed Joseph \fu:lte -as ·a 
piano player through the unl. ... on and was not; aware he was a non- ,. 
resident~ · 

WJFred Cieiola testified that on March 8th Agents R and· 
G were in defenda:r1t~ s premises but he did not. know j,.f a girl ·was 
engaged in. con.versation ·with them(,t He said he observed a girl 
seated near the agents leave her seat and join a person at the end 
of the bar and Waround 10:00' 10:30' she asked him to call a cab 
for her() On March 15th when· Agen·t R asked him about making a 
date w1 th Millie $1 he told the agent, 'I don 9 ·t have no thing to do . 
with that~w He denied hearing any of ·their:conversation between 
·Millie and ·the ·age11ts.o He said Agent G left to get his car and 
upon his retu1~n the a.gents and .Millie went out togethero On I ..... 
March 17th, according to C-iciola, when he crune into the premises 

·he saw CJ'l'U'~ of the agents sitting with Millie and that neither .I 
agent spoke to him about her nor did he hear any of their conv~r-
· sa tion because ·the place was noisye He remembered Agent G as-.king 
him if he had e any :rubb.ers v and he told them they s don·~ t keep ~y­
thing like that around here' and then asked the· agent, ·'"Where ; . 
would- you expect; t;o. g.et rubbers? Where would. you ge·t cough_ medi­
cine?• and then told him, ~A drug stor.e Qt~· Re testified that the 
agent -never said. he b.a.d a date wi.th Milli·e to engage in inter­
course or to. pay he1~ money and that he knew nothing of their plans 
until they came back t;o the premises" ·He· further s·tated that he 
never knew anythj.ng about Millie's morals, and on March 8th he 
did 11ot see Dolores lift her dress or hear her use profanity~ 

_ . "Millie ·t;estified tf,lat ··,at· 8:45 P.oms .. on March 15th she 
entered ·defendant~ s prem:l.ses and sat, a·t .~the ·oar and ordered a · 
drink of soda from Ci<~iola and about five miuutes thereafter two 
men (Agents. R and G,) asked her to join theme She said' she· told . · 
them$ 'No" I'm sit·ting right hereu ~ but within~ ·few mil}utes th:e 
agents :walked ·to- where she sat and Agerrt; R sat a.own beside hero .. 
Agent ·R said.., v This :J..s Rudy a.nd I •m Jerry 1 ,, and then offered t~ 
buy a drink for her which she refused~ Agent R asked her '.What 
she liked to· do and she. said, 'I like to l:i..sten to good music in 
here and doing what comes na:hurally and dancing like that to t~e 
music o • She said that both agerrts offered to take her out but i 
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she declined because ·she h~d to get up early the n.ext morning to 
go to work and when Friday was ment:Loned by one of the agents as 
being St •. Pa.trick Os Day, sh<fl. told them she would be at the prem-. · 

: is·~s to listen tp ·the· band.. She de.nied that anything. (was said 
·about sexual relation_s. She .further testified that at Eh40. p .• m. 
on Fr~day., March 17th, she visited. def enda.:nt' s premises and while . 

. seated with .a male friend, J\_gents R and G came into the place and 
.stood behif:ld them and laughed and cracked . jokes ell After he:r·· male 
companion bec·ame peeved and·walked out _of the place, ,th.e agents 
said .. they were .sorry and offered _to buy her a drink which she 

·refused.· She °furt.her ·stated that neither Ciciola nor·Ke·11y asked., 
her· to :.solic~ t the ag.ents for immoral purposes or were Ciciola 
:and Kelly ·ever· told. in her pres.ence by the agents that she agreed 
to engage ·in illicj. t sexual intercourse With theme .. 

. ' 

nr have ~et forth at length the pertinent test'imony . 
pres·ented herein ... Insofar as Kelly _ts· concerned; I am satisfied 
·that he vas aware that there were women patronizing the license(l 
premise,s ")rho would en·ter into arrangements to. engage· in immoral 
activities. It'· appears. that he did nothing to prevent the exist­
ence of this unla'Wful condition by.· forbidding the continuance . 
thereof•. Insofar as.Ciciola is concerned, there is no question 
in my aj.nd ~hat he knew that Millie could be pr·evailed upon .to. 
engage in sexual. intimacies. · .Were it established.· to my satisfac­
tion that either ~e·11y or Ciciola had actually procured Millie to· 

.engage in sexual intercourse 'With the agents, I would without 
hesitation· recommend that, defendant·' s license be revoked.. ·Re· __ , 
MerjackC0~12oration, Bulletill 998, Item .. l, and cases cited therein. 
However, in· the.absenc.e of. absolute proof1 a_ lesser penalty is· 
·warranted. I·am· satisfied .that the agents gave a true description 
'as to what occu.:rred on March 81 1961 in that Dolores· continuously 
used offensive language and displayed her under garment and al- · 
though Kelly and Ciciolawere on duty·1n defendant's premises,, 
neithe~ made any effort whatsoever to make her d~scontinue. such 

· conduct·. Defendant has not· contested the charge that a non-resident -
was employed_ as· a musician without obtaining the proper permit· 

··from the· Division .. to be so employed. I recommend that. an ord~r 
be ~ntered adjudging .defendant guilty of the three charges pre-· 
·ferre.d· here.in. I further recommend .that its license be suspended . 
on Charge .1 for sixty days (Re Club WindsQr, Inc (I, Bulletin .1269;· 

.. Item l); on Charge 2 for ten days {Ii,e (I1illane, Bulletin 1259, . 
·!Item~!· and on Charge 3 for five days Re Freud &.Pitt~, Bulletin 
1142, ltem 9) 1 . making a total ~uspension of seventy-five days." · 

- . . 

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report.were filed 'With;l.n 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation· No~· 16. 

- : . ' . . . . ... ···.· ... 

Having car·efully considered the .record herein, including · 
the transcript of the proceedings and the Hearerv s Repo·rt, I con­

"cur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt hi.s 
·-recommendations~ Hence, I find the defendant guilty as charg~d. 

. ' , ,,.-..-·._; ··:: 
. . 

·Accordingly, it.is, on .this 14th day of A~gust 1961, 

ORDERED that Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-7.32 1 , 

issued by the- Munici.pal Bo~rd of Alcoholic _Beverage· Cont.rol of 
the Qity of New~rk_ to Cozy Circle, Inc .. , /for premises· 43-A ~ · 

. Branf'C):rd· Place, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended -fo:r _ . 
. seventy-five (75) days, commencing at 2:00 a.me> Monday,, August211 . :c'.. 

19~1· and· terminating at 2: 00 a.m., Saturday, November. 4, 1961. 

WILLIAI'-i HOWE -DAVIS 
' DIRECTOi{ . 
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2q; DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - C6NDUCTING BUSINESS AS .NUISANCE 
.(HOMOSEXUALS) - VIOLATION OF STJ\'rE. ·REGULATION NOe .. 38 - · 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PL~A • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

First Circle Inn, IncC!I 
t/a First Circle Inn,· Inc. 
N side Admiral Wilson Blvd. 75' 

N'W of Airport Traffic Circle 
Pennsauken Township · 
PO Merchantville, N~ J$, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption. 
Lic.ense C=-8, issued by the Township 

. Committee of Pennsauken To'Wllship:I& 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, by William Bogatin '" 

CONCLUSIONS-

AND 

ORDER' 

Edward F 0 .A.mbrose, Esqi> 1 App.earing for .Divis·~on of Alcop.olic 
· B.eve·rage Contr9l 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

'Defendant pleaded llQ!l_ !,Yll to the following charges: 

''l. On June .24, July 1, 8, 14 and .15, 1961, you allowed, 
· permitted and suffered your lic.ensed pl~ce of ~business 

to be conducted in such manner as to becfome ·a nu·1-sance 
in that you· allowed, permitted and suffe~ed person·s Who 
appeared to be homosexuals, e.g., males impersonating 
femal,esj·, in and upon. your licensed prem~es; allowed_, 
permitted and suff er.ed such persons to ·rrequerit ·and ·con- · 
gregate in and upon your licensed premises; and otherwise 
_conducted y·our licensed place of bu sines$ in a manner of..;. 
fensive to common decency and public morals; in violation · 
of Rule 5 of State Regul~tion Noo 20. '. . 

"2@ On Saturd-ay, July 15, 1961, at about. l..:oo A.M., you solcl 
·and deliver.ad and allowed,· permitt~d and suffered the sale i 

and delivery of an alcoholic· beverage, viz.-., a· pint bottle ! 
or Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended Whiskey, at retaill 
in its origin~l qontainer for consumption off your licensed 

. pr.emises and allowed, permitted and suff ~red the removal of 
said alcoho1ic beverage in its original con~ainer from your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Noe 38.iV 

On June .24, 1.961, at approximately 12:45 a.m., ·ABC agents 
entered defendant 1 ~. pr.emises and f01imd thirty-five male patrons 
and one female~ Approximately. thirty of the. males were apparent 
homosexuals; they walked with a swish of the:hips, characte.risti­
cally female; spoke in a lispy tone; held their b~verage glasses 
With a limp-wrist manner and assumed the behavior characteristics 
of- femalese They frequently rubbed each oth~r'.s cheeks, ·freely -
pinched the b"Q.ttocks of their companions~.and intimately embr~ced 
e_ach other e The ·agents spoke to. a bartender -known as Les (later -· 
identified as Wesley Davis) who.- issued the !olloWing greeting; 
nwelcome to the tower of love@" - . 

/The S.ame ABC agent~ revisited the licensed premises 'on. 
July 1, 1961, at 9:40 p~m~, and spoke to Le~ and Bill (later 
identified as William Bogatin, the o'W?ler of 981~ of the corporate 
st9ck). They noted ·that th~re weFe ·at least.five apparent homo­
se:Xuals being served and, upon inquiry, were~· told that "Some of 
(the kids) might be in later" I think most· of them are·a.11 at 
the shore. u Significantly, no women were present at ~.ny- time dur­
ing this visit~ 
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The ABC a.gents revisited thelicensed. premises on July 
8, 1961,. at a.bout 9 :.30 p ~mo, and found Les and two unidentified. 
ba~tender~. se~ving six appar.ent homosexuals and six othe~ patr<?nSo 
There were no women in the bar o . - · . · 

On July 14, .1961,, at 11: 30 p .m'~ ~ the ·same ABC age~t$ re- . 
vi--~ited these premises and observed Bill and Les serving drinks to 
twenty· male· patrons; eighteen of whom wer.e unmistakably. homosex._ 
ualso .Dur;Lng this .evening it w~s noted that, of a total of thirty 
patrons .s.erved by the bart.enders,, twenty-nine appeared to· be homo­
sexuals.. ·No women were present at any t:ime during this visit@ ~he 
·agents observed that· Bill made sales or alcoholic·beverages for off-
premises consump~ion to various patrons after the time proscribed 

. by Rule l of State Regulation No. 38. At l2i 50 ·a"'m0 Agent S pur­
chased a pint of Sea.gram's whiskey from Davis, who placed the .. 
bottl~ in a paper bag which. was tak.en by the agent to his car0 At · 
about 1:40 a~m" on July 15 the agents identified th.emselves, a.nd 
Davis orally admitted making the above sale"' .Davis and Bogatin · 
were then questioned about the typ·e of operation which attracted 
these homosexuals. Davis verbally admitt·ed th.at he had been em­
pioyed in these premis,es for nine'ta:n years u11der ·three ovmers, · 
and that this had been a hangout for sexual devlates for more than· 
ten years~ · .Bogatin stated, 11I pought a quetar joint~ and I don't 
deny itti It -vas only a matter 'of time and I was lucky to g.et ·avay 
with it for five :y,earson · 

. Defendant has a prior .. adjudicated recordG Effective Ju:p.e 
15, 1953, its licen.se was suspended by the Tom:lship Committee of 
Pennsauken Township for thirty days for (l) sale of alcoholic 
beverages to minors, snd (2)· permitting females at a public bar in 
violation of a local ordinanc.e. ·I have carefully considered the 
contents of a letter signed by William BogatiJ.l on behalf of the · 
corporate. licensee, in which he states tha·t he has now consented 
to a transfer of the license to a group n-who will move it to a ·new 
bar and motel to be erected soone" The neri-r crwners will, of course, 
have to ... assume the penalties here imposed fo:r the balance thereof 
if a tr an sf er of the license is granted to theme. I shall suspend · 
defendant's license· on Charge· l for sixty days (Jie .. lfillrn~ Tavern, 
·Inc .• , Bulletin 1374.9 Item 2), and on Charge .2 for fifteen·days ~. 

1 

(13&. l\QI:al · RoQ.m~IllQ.., a Bulletin 1388, Item 8) e Since the dissimil.a111 

violations occurred more than five years ago, they ·will not be con­
.sidered in fixing ·the penalty herein •. REt Cer~., Bulletin 1.389, 
Item.6. Hence, I shall suspend defendant 9s license for a period of 
seventy-five days. Five Q.ays Will be remitted for 'the plea entered 

'herein, leaving a net suspension of se\~enty days .. o · 

Accordinglyp it is, on this i4·th day of August 1961., 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-8, 
issued by the Township Committee of Pennsauken Township to First 
Circle Inn, Inc.,, t/a First Circle Inn, Inc~, for premises on N · · . , 
side Admiral Wilson·Blvdo 751 NW of Airport Traffic Circle, 
Pennsauken To'W!lship, be and the same is hereby suspended f.or . 
seventy (70) days, commencing at 2 aamo Tuesday~ A.ugust 22 1 1961, 
and termina.ting at 2 aam. Tue.sday, October '.31,, 1961~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIHECT.OR 
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3. DISCIPLINARY BROCEEDINY.S - UNQOALIJt1 IED EMPLOYEE - HOSTESS ... 
CHARGE ALLEGING ASSAULT UPON INVESTIGATOR DISMISSED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 2Q DAYSe .. 

In the Ma·tter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings- against 

Catherine Pintozzi 
t/a·Paper Doll Club 
S~E. Corner Rt. 46 and 

Contant Avenue 
Lodi, New Jersey 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-27 (far the 1960~61 and ) 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the Mayor and Council of ·the Borough· ) 
of Lodi. 

~~ ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

:Leo J. Berg, Esqci, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for the Division of 

· Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report.herein: 

"The follo'Wing charges were preferred a_gain~t the defendant·: 

vi .. On March 24 and 25 and prior thereto, you kn.ow­
ingly employed. on your licensed P-i'emises and had 
connected with you in a business capacity ·in the 
conduct and operation of your lic_ens.ed business 
Anthony Barresi, a person who would fail to quai­
ify as a.licensee under the Alcoholic Beverage , 
Law in that he was president and owner of 50% of 
the stock of Great Arrow Investment Corpo when a 
plenary retail consumption license held by that. 
corporation for premis.es Route 46; and Frederick 
Street$ Little Ferry, New Jersey'"was revoked by 
the Director of the Divi·sion of Alcoholic Beverage 
9ontrol, effective May 10, 1960;· in violation of 
R@Se 33:1-26. . 

'2o On March 25, 1961, you allo'Wed, .. _p:ermitted and 
suffered in and upon your licens·:e(l premises acts 
of violence, viz., assaults·and·~atteries upon 
the person of Anto:n B---,. an Investigator of . 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Saf.e.ty of the State 
.of New Je·rsey by Antpo11y Barresij a per.son employed 
on your licensed premises and COIµl.ected· with yo~ 
in a business capac·ity in the conduct and operation 

~- of your lic.ensed busine~s, as afor.esaid; in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

-~ . ~-- '. 

On March 22, 24 and ,.25, 1961, you allowed, per:.. 
mitted .and suffered .a female empl.oyed on your 
licensed premises, known as Dorothy Myles, to 
aecept.·beverages at the expens.e of and as a gift 
from customers and patrons; in .violation of Rule 
22 of State Regulation No. 200 

;._ •-:,:.-. 
. ~ ~-

.. · ... ' 
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1·4~· On March 22, .24 and "~.5, 1961 and pr-ior thereto, 
you .employed and allowed~ perm! tted and suffered· 
the employment in and upon your licensed premises 
of a person;. viz., the aforementioned Dorothy 
Myles, who was· not a bona fide resident of the 

· S:t.ate of .New Jers.ey; contl'.'ary to and. in violation· 
of Rule A .o~ State Regulation No_. 13~ w 

. . "Defenda~t pleaded ll.Q.!! vult to Charges 3 and 4 and not 
guilty to· Charges ·1 and· 2. · 

·. "On· March 22, 24 a.nd 25 ,. 1961, Dorothy Myles. (hereinafter 
· Dorothy), an entertainer employed by the defendant, accepted drinks " 

from.and at the expense of patrons, including an .ABC agent ·1n de­
fendant•·s licensed·: premises. Furthermore,. said Dorothy, although 
employed by defendant, was a non-resident of New Jersey and had 
not obtained a permit to be .so employedo . 

. ·"Agent S:tts t·estimony, is that at 10~00 p~m0 on March .24, 
1961, he, Agent Band. Agent Sp arrived fu the viclnity·of defend-

. ant•·s ~icensed premises and Agent Sp ~nte:red.~ followed about fifteen 
minutes thereafter by himself and Agent B., Among "l~he forty-five 
male and female patrons in the establishment~ h.e observed a man "Who 
was subsequently identified as Anthony Barressl2 and also Dorothy, 
defendant, and her.· husband, Joseph Pintozzi ~ Bar1~essi was seen 
standing near the ·private office.located abou·t six feet from the 
entrance to the parking lot and,. on· occasion, he conversed· with · 
waitresses 'nodding with them affirmatively or negatively' as they 
entered the·door to· the office while carrying empty trays or trays 
upon which were empty glassese On several occasions, he was observed 
answering the telephone and, on one occasion, entered the office 
With a female and two males whq were carrying wha:t appeared to be 
bowling' bags. · Thereafter, Barr.essi, followed by the aforementioned 
persons, came out of the.office, proceeded to the bar Where he pur­
chased a drink for each of his compantonso He also purchased· a 
drink for two female :friends· and •no mentlon of any money was made 
nor was a check m~de out or added on the customersw original checks•. 
At one ... ~ime ·the drummer (a member of the band) invited a female in 
the audience to sing and, after she had rendered several selections, 
the drummer, in a s.pirit of .jest, opened the cash regist€r, grabbed 
a handful of change and made a gesture as if paying the performer 
for her servicese As he did this, he looked at Barressi, 'Who was 
with the two females _aforementioned, and said,· ~rnm· sorry, Tony .. 
I didn't see you sta.nding there•. At 12:25 a.,m".? after Dorothy had 
accepted a drink at ·his (Agent S's) . expense, he '..se.j_zed the.drink · 
and identif-i.ed himself to her. He, Ag.ent B,_ Agent Sp ·and Dox:othy 
entered th~ private offic.e followed. by Barressi0 Others who crone 
·into the room were ··the defendant, Joseph Pintozzi$ two police: offic~rs, 
the bartender who had served:Dorothy, and,her male escort$ ·Agent S 
stated that he asked Barressi if he was the boss and. he said .he ·was. 
not but was •just a friend'. Agent B then ordered Barressi·to leave· 
the room and .Barr"essi made ·a lunging motion 'as if to. strike h;l.Di :wnen 
one of the police officers intervened, e.scorted Barressi from the_ ._ 
office and closed the door. Agent Sp and then Ag·ent B le.ft the · · · 
office to ·make a routine ~spection of the bar and he (Agent B) ' -'· 
closed the door behind him. While -questioning the persons in1 the .. - .. ·;: 
office, among whom were the Pintozzis, he (Agent S) heard 8a bang.~. ::: 
toward. the door' and when he. hurriedly _opened it, Agent B sto~~ in. ·: · _,. , 
the doorway and, pqinting at Barressi, said»~ DThi.s ma.n as~aulted .· 
me'. ·Barressi was standing opposite him wlth about seven males ·... ·' 
nearby. Therea.fter, Agent S. questioned Joseph. Pinto-zzi about·~. ·· 
•-possible ownership ·or Mr. Barressi', but Pintozzi denied· t.ha.t·"'. -<"-: , • 
Barressi had any interest in -the establishment .or that he· was,.-an. .­
employee of the .de;f.endan~.. He (Pintozzi) further stated~.that; ·,.~ ,. ·~. · , , · 
Barressi had acted as a booking agent for the Garden Sta)t:~ ··Enter:- ~-: 
tainment Enterpris~s in supplying· the ente:i."~ainment/ and;"t.hat_.th~ .< .. 
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entertainers. included Dorothy, 'Who paid Barr.essi five per ~--cent of 
. her earnings" · ·" ·;~ · · 

· · . "A~ent B. corroborat~~ .the testimony Ri Agent s regarding 
. Ba;-ressi 1 s conduct on the night· in· _question _)lhile in the defendant's· 
premises• Agent B fur.ther tes.tif.ie:d tha.t wherl he left the off ice_. 
and entered_ the barroom, and while i;.n the pro:cess of closing the. 

·door; UBarr-essi made a pur17iq·s.eful .j~b With h~s: elbow into: my.right 
side'*· ;Furthermore, ·Agent If said that as he:,~.attempted t.o:_walk 
around Barressi, the latter direct$d filthy remarks at .him·· arid 'he 
raised his fist and punched or Sli6'V'ed me in .the _chest and~ the · 
. shoulder area, and I fell back against. the wliJ;i .and .the door of· 
~he office' & Seconds therea~ter, he' continued:, .. the office door was 
ope~e.d and Agent s, f<:>llowed by a :~'Olice serg:~a~t, came out,,~nd then 
he:. pointed to Barress1 and t.old the ·police of;ficer that Barressi -1 

ha~ assaulted him~ Agent B ·said that he· was .. ·present when .Barressi 
was questioned about his status with ref'erenC:e"to the defendant's 
premises and he said Barressi· ·stated 'that heHb.ooked the ·acts in 
there a o Agent B also testified tna·t tne def·eiidant an~ her husband, 
Jo~eph Pintozzi, informed the agent's that Ba.r.Jtessi was neither a 
part owner nor employed on the I:icen:sed premis·es. · 

, 11Agent Sp rs testimony co.r:r,pborated ;;tfia t of ·the oth~r agents 
as .. to what took place on the licens,~d ··premise~. on the .eveping in 
question<> ,--,~,, . _,~·-:~--

11The agents were in agreement that t.lie defendant· and Joseph· 
Pintozzi cooperated fully with them during the course of the. in-
ve~tiga tion CIPl ",> · · 

·!/-

''Defendant testified ·tha~_:~-through E~~ene Alberti, she booked 
the entertainment from the Gar.den -state Enter'.tainment :mnterprises, 
and that Barressi was a rep~esen~atlve of th~~:· aforesaid cqmpany ·and 
vas -there to· supervise the presenta'tion of the entertainine11t. She 
denied that he had any other autno~ity whatso··~ver and stated that, . 
if. he purchased drinks for anyone,{,:the pric.e·"'of' the drinkS, was de-
ducted from the company• s bill.- · ·:-_ · . ;:~1 -. . 

. "Joseph Pintozzi's testim6t1y_ corrobq~ated that given by 
defendant ·and, in addition. ther·eto', .. ·~:,ha,· st·ateq;; that Barressi, by his 
conduct, always tried to impress pe:o·p1e 'tha~,~he owns the building. 
He's that ·way~ Hens· that type. o~- -n,l?ri'. ·Fu.~~hermor.e, Pintozzi said 
that after the incident, he. immed,~ately 'ban11~·_d Barressi from coming 

. into the lic.ensed premises any . ;tj.iJl~: in the · ~µ~ure. 

. "Eugene Alberti testi,f~eq;,~:~~hat he · i~~~· P,~esident o_f the 
Garden State Enteritainment Ente·rp,.~~:e·s which _J'urnished the enter­
tainment on the night under cons:Lder·ation. M~reover, he said, that 
in. Ja.IJ.Uary, 1961, Barr.essi became··-.8:$s-oc'iated :with the company and, 
on ·the night in question, was .in ',ert1;endanc~ ;::~t the defendant 1 s 
premises as a representative of ·the,f c,omp.any to check everything 
pertaining to the entertain;ment t~ -'~;see that 1 ,!;tli was,; in .proper order. 

· He further testified that he c-ame '._$nto the plac·e on March 24th,, . 
arriving there at about io:oo p"·m~.,- ·because when •a name group like 
the Playmates' is presented, 'di'ffer~nt club. '~W;ners visit th_e es tab• 
lishment to hear the act and the·n.)IQ.ake inqu~j:'t;,es about hiring the 

, group to entertain in their resp~c~.~ve ·est~~~ishments. 

,, "The question to be ·reso.lv·ed here; :':·insofar as ·Charge l is 
concerned, is whether the evidenc::~:.pre:sente~~'.'by ·the Division•_s 1 

witnesses is adequate to establi:sh :that Barr-~.ssi either held" an 
undisclosed. interest in the lic:ense o.r was employed by the defendant­
licensee. · His actions, in th:ems·eJ:v,es, might,:. .. rightfully lead an 
·observer to conclude either statu.s .in the affi:rmative. However, 
.When all the evidence if? carefully <e~amined,rit tends to negate such 

, -.,conclusion •. Barressi denied .that n~ was connected in any manner 

-'i 
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with the operation of the lic~nsed premises, but stated that he was 
merely an employee or agent of the company which furnished, the , 
entertainmente If thd.s were all, I would be very hesitant to accept 
such explanation. On the other hand, defendant, Joseph .Pintozzi and 

·Eugene ·Albe·rti testified that Barressi wa.s employed by the company 
furnishing the talent and not by defendanto The circumstantial. 1 • 

. evid~pce pr.esented by the age:qts on the Divisionss 'behalf would 
prevail if the testimony of all the witnesses produced by the de.:... 
fendant were disregarded. I have no reason t-o doubt the veracity 
of these witnesses.. Defendant and Joseph Pintozzi have given a 
reasonable explanation· for Barres·si 1 s presence in the premises at 
the time in question and their attitude toward the agents during 
the investigation is e·xemplary. Moreover, Barressi ·has been -barred. 
by defendant from coming into the·defendant•s establishment at any 
time in the future. Although Barressi's actions may have been · 
suspicious, I am s~tisfied that he was neither a part-owner nor 
employee, nor in any manner whatsoever connected With ·the manage­
ment of def.endant 9 s licensed premises.. I am equally satisfied that 
neither defendant nor Joseph Pintozzi nor any other employee in the 
defendant's establishment was derelict in .not p'reventing the sudden 
assault made by Barressi upon Agent.B. Bo.th defendant and her 
husband, Joseph Pintozzi3 were in the ·offi·ce With ~he door closed 
leading to the barroom.when the sudden incident arose and were being 
interrogated by.Agent.Sat the time.· They were in no position to, 
nor could they· prevent such·occurrence. Under the circumstances, 
and considering the evidence presented, I recommend that Charges 1 
and 2 be dismis~ed@ 

: "Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo The minimum · 
penalty for Charge 3 (hostesa activity) is twenty days (H~ TamQYrr.Q, 
Bulletin 1342, Item 5) and for Charge 4 (employing unqualified -
person) an additional five days· (R!!_Freud_~_g,!1!gla; Bulletin 1142, 
Item 9), making a total of twenty-five daysc In view of the fact 
that a plea of ;gQg !Ylt was entered-to both charges prior to the 
date of the,.hearing, defendant is entitled t~o a remission of five 
days (Re Wilcox, Bulletin. 1252, Item 4). I recommend 'that an order 
be entered suspending defendant's license for a period of twe~ty 
days." · 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearergs Report.within the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No® 16@ 

Having carefully considered the record herein, I concur in 
the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommenda-. 
tion. 

Accordingly, it isi on .this 10th day of August, 19~1, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27;. issued 
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 1of Lodi to Catherine Pintozzi; 
t/a Pap,er Doll Club, for ·premises on S.E. Corner Rt., 4.6 and Contant . 
Avenue,. Lodi, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20); days, 
commencing at 3:00 aemo, Wednesday; August 16, 1961$ and terminating 
at 3:00 a.m., Tuesday, September '' 1961. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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A~ ,·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- - ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES "NOT· TRULY 
3
, LABELED ...... ~~CENSE SUSPEND.ED FOR 20 DAYS$) LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

in the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · ~ .. · 

Issie's Tavern, ,Ince 
308-310 Market Street 

· Ne:wark 2, New Je"i·sey .... 

. ) . 

) 

) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consumption 
License C-688,_issued by the Munici- ) 
.·pal Board of Alcoholic :Beverage -Con-
trol of the City of Newark.· ) . . 

~:~ ~ - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - ~· ~ ~ ~ -. - -

CONCLUSIONS 

A.ND 

ORDER 

' . 

Carm.en ·c. ~usignqla, · Esq., Atto.r!leY ·for Der:~-~dant-licensee. · 
D~vid. So P_iltz~r, Esq., Appear~g for th~ Division of Alcob,olic 

Beverage Control • 
. :.,., 

BY THE-DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non yult to the ~?llowing charge: 
.... ,. 

'~On .JuJ.y 6, 1961, you ·pos·s-essed, :q.-g~ ·custody_ of. 
and all~wed, permitted and suffe~e:d in and· .upon 
your licensed premis~~,: alcoholic~::·.beverages in 

. ·bottles 'Which bore.· labels which diij not truly 
describe their contents 1 . . viz., .. : : 

Two quart bott.les ·:Labele(l 'Sea;g}am' s · Seven · 
·Crown American Blended Whiske:t; 66 Proof 1 
and . 

Two 4/5.~quart bottles labeled :~~~. & Bq) 
Blended Scotch 'Whisky-~ 86 Proot\' ; 

- ·~·. .~=. 

in violation of Ru.l~ · 27 qf State ~:~gula tion No .. 
20eH .... : 

On ~uly 6, 1961, f¥1. ABC ,:Eigent te·s~~d defendant Os open 
stock of liquors and seized a numper. of bot·:tles for further tests 
by the. Di vision's chel04st ~ .. T:P,e cp.e~is·t' s: aj:alysis disclosed that 
the contents of· two bottlea. ·Of .S~agram' s S~Y:en Cro'W!l American 
Blended 'Whiskey were high :L.n solids, and thB;·t' the contents of two 
bottles .or J. & B .. c, Blended Scotch:~isky w~r,e high in-. solids and 
acids, when compared with genuin~.·· sampl:-~s · o.,f; t~e labeled brandso .. 

Defendant has no prior ~djudicate~f;record·. The attorney 
for the licensee has subm1.tted ,a ietter in. which he states, by 
w~y of mitigation,. that the lic.ens.,ee is usu-8,lly not on the . premises 
arid perhaps an employee inadvertently colllinitted· this violation,, · 
The licensee cannot· escape the.· corisequence:s:· .. :of the . aforementioned : .. 
act·s of its agents and employees.)c .'Rule J),_. of State Regulation No. 
20; fie Ocefil.!...AYfil!!!~~!!!~~!!i .. J.!!2.• 1: _::_Bulletin:. 1~90 1 Item 3 e I have 
ca~efully ·ex~mined the content$ or: this· le,;t:j;.er and" find nothing 
~herein which would. ·indicate .. t.he , ~mposi tion, of' less tha:h the usual 
peng.lty in_ these cases.; ·:r shall: .. ~t:lS'penQ. ~A.~ lic~nse f'or. a p~riod 

· . of' twenty days.J) which is the minim\lm pen.alty indicated ymer~ four -
· ·bottles are invol v.ed. R~-~lo.:tt§~!!2ung·ei_!hc., :eulletin 1390, Item 
5 .-... Five days will be remit,ted 

1 
for the plea entered herein, leaving 

a ::net' suspension· of fifte~n days.·: . ' 

Accordin~ly, it is, on_tl)is 14th day of August 1961,, 
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ORDERED that· _Plenary Retail Consumption Liaens~, C-688, 
issue~ by the Mun_lcipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control or · 
th.e Crty of Newark ·to l§sie~ s Tavern, Inc,,, :ro~· premises, .308-310 
_Market Street.9 Newark,·be z:.nd .the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m • ., 'Monday, ltugust 21, 
1961 and termin~ting ·_at 2:00 a.m.; ~u.esday, Sep·tembe:r 5~ 196L, · 

-: \ 

-~11-L'LIA!"'IJJ. HOWE: DAVIS 
DIREPTOR 

' . . . . . 

5. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ·-:ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
·LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR:45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In tp.e Matter of Discipi'inary 
Proceedings against 

·.•). 

Al Melito, Inc., · 
t/a Park Villa . 
U@SQ Rt~ #1 at Roosevelt Park 
Edi.son Township 
PO Metuchen~ NQ Jo, 

Holder of :Pl.enary Retail Consumption 
License C-28. (for the. 1960-61 and 
1961-62 licensing years), issued by 
the Municipal Council of the Township 
·or Edison<) 

.) 

} 

) CONCLUSIONS. 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Irving Eo. Kosky$ Esqo 1 Attorney for Defendant-licensee 
·David S~ Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTORi 

Defendant ple~ded Il.Q.11 vult .. to a charge alleging that it 
possessed in and upon· its licensed premises alcoholic beverages. in· 
bottles bearing labels which.did not truly describe their contents,· 
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No© 20@ . 

' -

. On Friday, May 19, 196~, ABC ag.en'"ts gauged and tested de-. 
·fendant's open stock of assorted brands of liquor and seized a num­
ber of bottles for further tests by the Divlsion' s chemisto The .. 
chemist's report shows that the contents of thirteen of the bottles 
listed in ~he charge were high in solids 3 som.e ·high.in acids, some 
low·in solids, some had a proof shortage and all were light in color 
when compared with samples or· the genuine products of the named brands1 

At the time the inspection· was made, Al Melito (president. 
of the corporate licensee) admitte~ to the agents that he had 1been 
tampering with several brands of liquor for v~abou:t a week on weekends" 
because he had difficulty in purchas~g some particular choice brands~ 

In. a written statement submitted by defendant~s attorney it 
is contended tha·t the substitutions· made by· Meli to and the· approxi­
mate· retail price differential .resulting from the substitutions show 
the lack of a profit motivec Further,-it is contended· that, since 
the violation charged here.in is an initial offense., an irreparable 
hardship will be suffered·by defendant if the.penalty imposed exceeds 
thirty days because the terms of defendantws chattel mortgage provide 
that, if the license "is revoked for any violation in excess of thirty 
(.30) days, then the full amount of the principal·due and owing.on this 
mortgage, together with interest, shall become due and payable immedi­
ately. In the event that the mortgago~ shall fail to carry on_ and. 
_conduct said business, consisting of a restaurant and bar for a con- . 
tinual period of thirty (30) days, then the mortgagee may demanq. full 
payment of the principal: .. amount due on said mortgage together· With 
interest." 
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Considering the rsasons given by Melito wh~ch·were ·ex­
panded upon by. defendantV·s. attorney, it is apparent th·at Melito 

· had little regard for his customers who .patronize the es;tablish­
ment. and are entitled to be served the brand of liquors they: ord·er 
and pay for o . 

- . 

· · I can see no extenuating circumstances in. this matter 
Which would impel me to impose less than .the esta'blished minimum 
penalty in .cases of this kindo 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo I.shall sus­
pend its license for a period of forty-five days and remit five. 
days for ti:ie .Plea entered herein, leav_ing a n~t suspension of 
forty days" Re~§;rtin2,.Bulletin 1384, Item 2e 

Accordingly,· ·i~ is, on this_ 15th d~y of August 1.961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail, consumption ·license C-28, 
issued by the Municipal Council. of the Township of Edison to 
Al Melito, Ince, t/a Park Villa, .for premises on Ua· S,, Rt~"#J. · 
at Roo.sevel t Park.11 Edison To'Wll_ship, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for forty UtO) days,· commencing at 2 af)me Wednesday, 
August 23, 1961,and terminating at 2 .aomo Monday, October 2, 196L~ 

WILLIAIYI HOW£ DAVIS 
DIRECTOR . 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS SALE IN VIOLATION' OF STATE.REGULATION 
NO., 38...;. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR-15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAco 

In.the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings .against · 

Charle~ McAlister & Matilda McAlister 
t/a Club Broadway Bar 
130-130 A.Broadway 
Pater~on, New Jersey, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-208, issued by' the--··Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control fo-r the City 
of Paterson~ · 
- - - - - ~ -· - - ~· - - - ~ - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Defendant-licensees, by Charles McAlister., partner 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

OB.DER 

Edward .F., Ambrose, Esq(), Appearing. for Division· of Alcoholic 
· ·Beverage Control 

BY THE -DIRECTOR: 

·Defendant's pleaded nQB · ]Jll,t to a charge alleging that they 
sold during prohibited hours· alcoholic beverages in original con­
tainers for off-premises consumption,,, j_n violation of Rule l of 
S,tate Regulation NofJ 38G : -

On the afternoon of Sunday, July 23, 1961, ABC agents 
entered defendantsu premises where Charles McAlister was tending 
.bar~ At about 2 pomo the bartender engaged in a conv~rsation with 
a patron who was seated at the bar, accepted a sum of money from 
him and served a bottle of beer to hime ·while the patron was ·con­
suming the beer, the bartender took a paper bag from the refrigera­
tor and f>l?-ced -the bag on the floor at the end of the baro Shortly 
thereafter the patron left the. premises with the bag which he picked 
up from the floor~ The agents followed the patron rind stoppe~ him 
outsideo An examination of the bag disclosed that it contained two 
-six-packs of beer~ The agents· returned with the patro~ to the 
premises, where the'· bartender admitted that· he .had sold the. beer for 

$2 .• -20. 
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. Defendants.have no prior adjudicated record •. I shall sus­
pend. defendant.s' license for the minimum period of fifteen db,ys. 
Re fiQ.:y:gJ:_fi.Q.Q!!!.J.._J.!!£.•, Bulletin.1388, Item 8!) F'ive days will be 
remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension- of ten days~ 

·Accordingly, it :l.s, on this .10th day of August 1961, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-208, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to ·Charles McAlister & Matilda McAlister, t/a Club 
Broadway Bar, for premises 130-130 A Broadway, Paterson, be and 
the sa.me is .hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at . 
3 a.m. Monday, August 21, 1961, and termjJ1atj..ng at 3 aom~ Thursday, 
.August 31, 1961-. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - Fil.SE ANS\IBR I:N APPLICATION (AS TO 
CONVICTION .. OF A CRIME) ..:.. LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
.5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P:rocee9.ing s .against 

131 ~est Street Corp8 
t/a Key Club 
131 we-st Stre.et 
Newark, New Jersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-840, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the· City of Newarko 
- - - - - - .-.- - -·- ~ 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Maurer & Maur.er, Esqs", by David Maurer, Esq$, Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee 

David. S. Pil.tzer, Esq~, App.ea.ring for Division of .Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non :y:ylt to the following charge: 

"In your a.pplication dated April 20, 196.0, filed with -
the Newark Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
·upon 'Which you obtained yo~r 1960-·6.l plenary retail . 
c0nsumption license, you falsely $tated 'Nq~ in answer_ 
to Question 33, which asks: •Have you _or-has any person 
mentioned in this application ever been convicted of any 
c.rime?', whereas in truth and fact your Pr~sident, . 
director and ?5% stockholder, Walter C~ Dawkins, mentioned 
in Questions 20, 21 and 22 of said application, had been 
convicted on September 20, 1941 in the City Cou~t of 
Macon, in Bibb Courity, Georgia, of the crime of stabbing; 
said false statement, being in violation of R~Se 33:1-25.n 

The file herein discloses that the application referred 
to in th.e charge contains the answer "No 81 to Question .33. The 
fingerprint returns of Walter C~ Dawkins disclose that on September 
20, i941 . he was sentenced to serve twelve months in a Public Works 
Camp in Georgia on a charge of stabbing~ Subsequent investigation_ 
discloses that said sentence was imp,osed by a Judge of the City ·· ·, 

. :~ . .. 
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Cour·t in M~con., Georgia·,. after Dawkin~:r. na.d ple~4¢d ·guilty to a~. · 
·accusation . of cutting ·~ pers·ori on the cheek and' 0 ear with an 1nstru­
ment'8 · .·The investiga tio~ furth~r d1$o+ose.~ that <t~a.wkins ·was o~ly­
seventeen years of age when the crime::' was~ committed and that fitf''··,. .,> 

··has. no.,qther ·criminal .reco:rd4l · ··' ·· · "-~ 
I'.~ ·~!2 

·Iri. accordanc~··)·ri.th tq~::rul1ng. of ·c:oJlllll~_~:_"~ioner ··~urnett~---~n· 
Bulletin 149 1 Item l.J ·w.hich· h~~, · be~n followe.d s,,~n,ce it \las. pro~111~ . 
·gated in .. :19-36, I qoncltide .that "the"c.:fime··Q.f whi,Qlj. Dawkins was ~con­
victed iii .1941· does not: involve mo.ral turpitude:"ij.s he was und~t'· _ ·. :· .: ·, 'i - ' ' ~ 

18 ·years ·o.f .age and, hence,· does not· dis:qua1·1ty:· .. J11m·· ·rrom holding ; ... 
a lic.ense. Nevertheless., tne -c~ri~e: s{l.oulcl naVE{• pee14 diSC.losed.: .> 
in. the application. in' ques~i9n and fai.lu~e,. to ::qg~; eo:: eonstitut~·s ... 
. a v~olation ·or RoSe 33:1~25~· ~r· 

Defendant has no prior ;vecord·•, Tn1s · d~§e is di.stinguished. 
from cases simiiar to Re Nz@a,. Bl.llle.t~n 1023, I~teni 6, ·where a sus­
J>ension of. twenty_- days w~s .. imposed .fO.,l." f'aUure .j~~q di~clo$e ~ 9rime 
involving moral. turpituQ.e, 'and :·it appeared. tha~~"'.th~ conviction was 

._.later·expunged from the·-.record~-· Un~e~ all the~~A:rcumstances of thi's·_,·· 
case.,· I shall. suspend· defendant's 11-c'eri.se for fifteen days· •. ,",_W!, · ·.'' 
Fr~ddie~_I!yern:J.~n£·, .: l3ullet1n· 917 , . . Ite~ 5; Ir.a~-~ 212::J:Q_!n£·,"" 

. Bulletin 11.32, .Item 3. · F'ive days 'Will_: be repiit~~ed for the plea, 
leaving·a·net suspension.of ten·day.~~.~·~ · !;.,.( · \ 

· .. 

· Accordingly, it is.1· oµ this 8th day o~~3August 19611 

ORDERED that plenary: retail ·ccmsumpticti!}:7:,licen.se C-840, 
.. issued by the Municipal, Board of Al~e>l1.9lic Bever.age. Control of 
· .. ·the City·of Newark to 131 West Street:Corp~, t/~;':Key Club, .for 
· premises 131 West Stree:t, Newark, b.~ ·~qid the s~e is. hereby· sus-

. pended for. ten (10) day's, commenc,j.rig ··~t· 2· a..m. "'.Mqnday:, August·'.141 
1961, ·a.nd terminating·,:.at 2 a.m! Thursday, August:··.24, 1961. . · · 

- .-· ,". ~ 

11£<~···· · · .· Dir.ector,;.,.~ . .: , 
'•' - . ·_.• . .c.: 
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